

No. 18-9526

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIMCY MCGIRT,
Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
ALLISON M. TJEMSLAND*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com

**Not admitted in D.C.;
supervised by principals of the
Firm*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. Historical Background..... 5

 1. The Creek Reservation. 5

 2. Allotment Era..... 6

 3. Allotment And The Creek..... 7

 4. Assaults On The Creek
 Nation..... 12

 5. Today’s Creek Nation..... 15

 6. *Murphy*..... 15

 B. Factual Background..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. Congress Did Not Disestablish The Creek
 Reservation..... 19

 A. This Court Will Not Find
 Disestablishment Absent Clear
 Statutory Text..... 19

 B. Congress Did Not Disestablish The
 Creek Reservation In The Relevant
 Statutes..... 21

C.	The Historical Evidence Reinforces The Text.....	26
D.	The Subsequent Demographic History, If Relevant, Does Not Demonstrate Disestablishment.....	29
II.	Oklahoma’s Disestablishment Arguments Fail.....	32
A.	Oklahoma Is Not Uniquely Immune From <i>Parker’s</i> Textual Hallmarks.	33
B.	The “Overall Thrust” Of Congressional Action Did Not Disestablish.	33
III.	Other Arguments For State Jurisdiction Fail.....	39
A.	The Sky Is Not Falling.	39
B.	Congress Did Not Give Oklahoma Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Country.	43
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ammerman v. United States</i> , 216 F. 326 (8th Cir. 1914)	31
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	26
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	30
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	10, 36
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	41
<i>Colliflower v. Garland</i> , 342 F.2d 369 (9th Cir. 1965).....	53
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	20
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	21
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	12, 38
<i>Cravatt v. State</i> , 825 P.2d 277 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992).....	44
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	23
<i>Ex parte Gon-shay-ee</i> , 130 U.S. 343 (1889)	49
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	19, 22, 24, 30

<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff'd sub nom. Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	11, 12, 13, 30, 37
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	3
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	39
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 240 U.S. 467 (1916).....	9
<i>Joplin Mercantile Co. v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 531 (1915).....	31
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) ..	18, 22, 23, 25, 27
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	45, 46, 52
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	21
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962).....	34
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	20, 34
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	21, 39
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	40
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	10, 36
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 21 App. D.C. 565 (D.C. Cir. 1903), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	10, 36

<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2026 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	20
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	45, 46, 51
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	20
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	40
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	20
<i>Ex parte Nowabbi</i> , 61 P.2d 1139 (Okla. Crim. App. 1936), <i>overruled by State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	14
<i>Oneida County. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	21
<i>Perry v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017).....	4
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	40
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	37
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	20

<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	20
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	22, 24
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)...	22, 25, 50
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	23, 26, 30
<i>Southern Surety Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 241 U.S. 582 (1916)	48
<i>State ex rel. May v. Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 711 P.2d 77 (Okla. 1985).....	15, 44
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 763 P.2d 707 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1031 (1989)	44
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	14-15, 44
<i>Tillett v. Lujan</i> , 931 F.2d 636 (10th Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>United States Express Co. v. Friedman</i> , 191 F. 673 (8th Cir. 1911).....	32
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 476 F.2d 1290 (Ct. Cl. 1973)	5
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	45
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926)....	48, 50
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1056 (1993)	43, 44, 50

<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 229 U.S. 226 (1913)	32
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	26
<i>Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	4, 41
<i>Ex parte Webb</i> , 225 U.S. 663 (1912)	50
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	43
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	40
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	41
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915)	6, 8, 27, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND TREATIES

Metlakatla Indian Community Const. (1994)	35
Muscogee (Creek) Nation Const., art. I, § 2, http://bit.ly/2ODuKVG	15
18 U.S.C. § 1151	45
18 U.S.C. § 1152	45
18 U.S.C. § 1153	42
18 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	45
25 U.S.C. §§ 5201-5210	42
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469	38
Act of June 1, 1796, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 491	38
Act of May 28, 1830, ch. 148, 4 Stat. 411	6

Act of July 25, 1866, ch. 241, 14 Stat. 236	11
Act of July 27, 1868, ch. 248, 15 Stat. 221	22
Act of Mar. 3, 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362	45, 49
Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676.....	50
Act of May 2, 1890, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81 (“1890 Act”).....	47, 48
Act of July 1, 1892, ch. 140, 27 Stat. 63 (“ <i>Seymour Act</i> ”)	22, 25
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612 (“1893 Act”).....	8, 24
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62 (“1897 Act”).....	47, 48
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 (“Allotment Agreement”).....	9, 10, 23, 35
Act of Apr. 21, 1904, ch. 1402, 33 Stat. 189.....	22, 25
Act of Apr. 26, 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (“FTA”)	10, 12, 23, 36
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (“Enabling Act”)	12, 38, 49, 50
Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 3504, 34 Stat. 325	31
Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2911, 34 Stat. 1286	49
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312.....	14, 46
Act of Mar. 3, 1909, ch. 263, 35 Stat. 781	31, 37
Act of Aug. 1, 1914, ch. 222, 38 Stat. 582	37
Act of May 25, 1918, ch. 86, 40 Stat. 561	31

Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967	31
Act of June 8, 1940, ch. 276, 54 Stat. 249	46
Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, 60 Stat. 229	46
Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161	46
Act of July 2, 1948, ch. 809, 62 Stat. 1224	46
Act of Oct. 5, 1949, ch. 604, 63 Stat. 705.....	46
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588 (1953).....	46
Rev. Stat. § 2145 (1875).....	45
Rev. Stat. § 2146 (1875).....	52
Muscogee Code, tit. 27, <a href="http://www.creek
supremecourt.com/wp-content/uploads/tit
le27.pdf">http://www.creek supremecourt.com/wp-content/uploads/tit le27.pdf	15
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act, Pub. L. No. 109-59, § 10211(a)-(b), 119 Stat. 1144, 1937 (2005)	42
Treaty with the Chickasaw, Jan. 10, 1786, 7 Stat. 24.....	38
Treaty with the Cherokee, July 2, 1791, 7 Stat. 39	38
Treaty with the Creeks, Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366	5, 6, 24
Treaty with the Creeks, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417	6
Treaty with the Creeks, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699	5, 6, 24

Treaty with the Creek, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat.
785 6, 24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

24 Cong. Rec. 268 (1893) (Sen. Perkins) 8, 27
 29 Cong. Rec. 2305 (1897) (Sen. Vest)..... 28
 29 Cong. Rec. 2341 (1897) (Sen. Platt) 28
 40 Cong. Rec. 2976 (1906) (Sen. McCumber) 11
 40 Cong. Rec. 2977 (1906) (Sen. McCumber) 29
 40 Cong. Rec. 3052 (1906) (Sen. Spooner) 29
 40 Cong. Rec. 3053 (1906) (Sen. Aldrich)..... 11, 29
 40 Cong. Rec. 3054 (1906) (Sen. Clark) 29
 40 Cong. Rec. 3061 (1906) (Sen. Teller) 29
 40 Cong. Rec. 3122 (1906) (Sen. Teller) 29
 Department of the Interior, H.R. Doc. No. 53-
 1 (3d Sess. 1894) 2, 8, 9, 24
 Department of the Interior, H.R. Doc. No. 54-
 5 (1st Sess. 1895) 8, 28
 Department of the Interior, H.R. Doc. No. 56-
 5 (2d Sess. 1900) 9, 25
 H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 1, part 5, vol. II, 52d
 Cong., 2d Sess..... 53
 H.R. Rep. No. 55-593 (1898) 27
 H.R. Rep. No. 60-1454 (1908) 12
 H.R. Rep. No. 79-2032 (1946) 53
 H.R. Rep. No. 80-2356 (1948) 53

<i>New York Indians: Hearings on S. 1683 Before S. Subcomm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 80th Cong. (1948)</i>	53-54
<i>Readjustment of Indian Affairs: Hearings on H.R. 7902 Before H. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong. (1934)</i>	52, 53
Report of Department of Interior, 1910, vol. II (1911), http://bit.ly/2pfnmVr	9-10
Report of Department of Interior, 1911, vol. II (1912), http://bit.ly/2xlyhBw	23
Report of Secretary of Interior, 1885, vol. II (1885)	53
S. Rep. No. 74-1232 (1935)	31
S. Rep. No. 76-1523 (1939)	53
<i>Statehood for Oklahoma: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Territories, 58th Cong. (1904)</i>	28, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Russell L. Barsh & J. Youngblood Henderson, <i>Tribal Courts, the Model Code, and the Police Idea in Modern Indian Policy</i> , 40 Law Contemp. Probs. 25 (1976)	35
Brief of Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae, <i>Welch v. United States</i> , No. 15-6418 (Mar. 8, 2016), 2016 WL 891339	42

Census Bureau, United States, State Area Measurements & Internal Point Coordinates, <https://www.census.gov/geographies/reference-files/2010/geo/state-area.html> (last visited Feb. 3, 2020).....39

Felix S. Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton eds. 2012)... 7, 35, 42, 51

Angie Debo, *And Still the Waters Run* (1940) 13, 14, 30, 51

Department of the Interior, *Rules and Regulations for Annette Islands Reserve* (1915)34-35

Department of Justice, Indian Country Criminal Jurisdictional Chart, 2010, <http://bit.ly/2GQZgav>42

Frederick Hoxie, *A Final Promise: The Campaign to Assimilate the Indians 1880-1920* (1984)7

Office of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, *Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs for the Year 1889* (1889).....39

Office of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, *Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs for the Year 1912* (1912).....39

Oklahoma Secretary of State, Tribal Compacts and Agreements, <https://www.sos.ok.gov/gov/tribal.aspx> (last visited Feb. 3, 2020)41

Order, *In re Brown*, No. 17-7078 (10th Cir. Dec. 21, 2017)..... 43

Mark R. Scherer, *Imperfect Victories: The Legal Tenacity of the Omaha Tribe, 1945-1995* (1999) 51

Tanis C. Thorne, *The World’s Richest Indian: The Scandal over Jackson Barnett’s Oil Fortune* (2003)..... 11, 12

United States Commission on Civil Rights, *The Indian Civil Rights Act: A Report of the United States Commission on Civil Rights* (1991)..... 35

Tim Vollmann & M. Sharon Blackwell, “*Fatally Flawed*”: *State Court Approval of Conveyances by Indians of the Five Civilized Tribes—Time for Legislative Reform*, 25 *Tulsa L.J.* 1 (1989) 13
